

Nos. 24-1522, 24-1624, 24-1626, 24-1627, 24-1628, 24-1631, 24-1634, 24-1685, 24-2173

United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

STATE OF IOWA, ET AL.

Petitioners,

—v.—

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent,

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,

Intervenors.

AND CONSOLIDATED CASES

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ANDREW N. VOLLMER,
OF THE MERCATUS CENTER, AND THE CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS SEEKING TO SET ASIDE
THE ORDER**

JENNIFER J. SCHULP
THOMAS A. BERRY
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 216-1458

ANDREW N. VOLLMER
MERCATUS CENTER AT GEORGE
MASON UNIVERSITY
3434 Washington Boulevard
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 993-4930

June 20, 2024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

ARGUMENT3

 I. The SEC’s legal justification for the climate-change disclosure rules erred by resting mainly on an isolated statutory phrase that did not reflect the restrictions in the full text and context of the relevant statutes.....4

 II. Legislative history of the Securities Act and the Securities Exchange Act confirms restrictions on the SEC’s disclosure rulemaking authority 11

 A. The Securities Act 11

 B. The Securities Exchange Act..... 14

 III. Earlier SEC decisions confirm that the SEC does not have authority to issue the climate-change disclosure rules 16

 A. Environmental disclosures from the 1970s 16

 B. 2010 Guidance..... 19

 C. 2016 Concept Release 19

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Assoc. of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	5
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021)	5, 15
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	15
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	5
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	5
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	15
<i>NRDC v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	15
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	5, 15
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	5, 15
Statutes and Regulations	
15 U.S.C. § 77c(b)(2)(G)(i)	8
15 U.S.C. § 77d-1(b)(1)	8
15 U.S.C. § 77g(a)(1)	6
15 U.S.C. § 77aa	6

15 U.S.C. § 78l(b)(1).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78l(c).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78m(a)(1)–(2)	8
15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 4331-32.....	16
17 C.F.R. pt. 210	9
17 C.F.R. pt. 229	9
17 C.F.R. § 229.303(b).....	10
Eighth Circuit Rule 28A(h)(2)	22
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32	22

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 73-85 (1933).....	13, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1383 (1934).....	15
James M. Landis, The Legislative History of the Securities Act of 1933, 28 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 29 (1959)	12, 13
Jennifer J. Schulp, Thomas A. Berry & William Yeatman of the Cato Institute, Comment submitted to the SEC during the comment period on the climate-change disclosure proposal (Jun. 17, 2022), https://www.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/2022-06/schulp-berry-yeatman-public-comments-6-17-22-updated.pdf	2

SEC, Business and Financial Disclosure Required by Regulation S-K, 81 Fed. Reg. 23916 (Apr. 22, 2016)20

SEC, Commission Guidance Regarding Disclosure Related to Climate Change, 75 Fed. Reg. 6290 (Feb. 8, 2010) 10, 19

SEC, Conclusions and Final Action on Rulemaking Proposals Relating to Environmental Disclosure, 41 Fed. Reg. 21632 (May 27, 1976) 18

SEC, Environmental and Social Disclosure, 40 Fed. Reg. 51656 (Nov. 6, 1975) .17

SEC, The Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related Disclosures for Investors, 89 Fed. Reg. 21668 (Mar. 28, 2024) (“Release”)passim

Joel Seligman, *The Transformation of Wall Street* (3d ed. 2003) 12, 13

Andrew N. Vollmer, Comment submitted to the SEC during the comment period on the climate-change disclosure proposal (Apr. 12, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-10-22/s71022-20123525-279742.pdf>2

Andrew N. Vollmer, *Reasons a Court Should Find that the SEC Lacked Legal Authority for the Climate-Change Disclosure Rules, Parts 1 through 4*, *FinRegRag* (Apr. 29 to May 9, 2024), first Part at <https://www.finregrag.com/p/reasons-a-court-should-find-that.....> 3, 4

Andrew N. Vollmer, Second comment submitted to the SEC during the comment period on the climate-change disclosure proposal (May 9, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-10-22/s71022-20128334-291089.pdf>2, 4
